K=Y Ty

GT-782 PARTS BOOK

A=A rT) 4
GARMENT PRINTER

brother.

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



N—Y Ty ZFIAIZERLT

. ZOARIE, 2000FE12ADTF—RIZEDIDVWTERESN -2 DTY,
B ERIXFELLUICKRSAEEFESINDEELAHYET,
B THAIT AN RIE. B TRLTHYET,

= R

A TU—LBR e 1
B. 3/ 8RR e 3
Cl. TSTURBR e 7
C2. IS5 TURR ATLa &) s 11
D1. F¥ v PBR (EARA) 13
D2. %)y BIRE EBIF) oo 17
E1. AUTFURBE o 19
E2. AU TFURBR e 23
FI A IS (R o 25
F2. A48 (BB s 29
(eE=3:7: s U 33
H AU kA—ILARY I ZABER e 35
Jo BEEFBER e 39
K AZE/ N IVBIIR oo 41
ZAFBERBER s 43
L T 2 | 45
(O = 3. O 49
YO = 311 = 2 1. T 51



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2009.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Frame mechanism ...........cccccoeviieeeennnnn, 1

B. Cover mechanism ..........cccccoeviieeeennnnenn. 3
C1. Platen mechanism ..........cccccoviiiiienennne, 7
C2. Platen mechanism (Option parts) .......... 11
D1. Carriage mechanism (For left side) ........ 13
D2. Carriage mechanism (For right side) ...... 17
E1. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 19
E2. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 23
F1. Ink supply mechanism (For left side) ...... 25

F2. Ink supply mechanism (For right side) ... 29

G. Waste ink mechanism ............ccccceeenen. 33
H. Control box mechanism ...........cccovevneen, 35
J. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 39
K. Operation panel mechanism .................. 41
Z. ACCESSOIIES ....evveeeiiiieee et 43
Wa. Warning labels ............ccccoiiiniinnns, 45
Co. Consumables ..........coceevceeiiiieiiiienieee 49
Sp. Option parts........ccoevvveveeiieeiiiieieeeveeeeeninn, 51



chanism

A. 7L —ABf% / Frame me




A. 7 L— L8{% / Frame mechanism

=
m

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0312001 41T RAINYR ADJUSTER PADS

2 SB0125001 1|H-F/\- GARD BAR

3 S47270001 2|7 FHRILEHF26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30

GT-7820-052



B . #/N—B8{% / Coler mechanism

P
95
™~

103
109 o

GT-7820-053



B. #71/\—[84% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6055001 2|7L-LAN-HHT COVER SUPPORT PLATE

2 0A5401006 4|+FR4F424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 SB0127101 1|ZL-L<ITH/IN-R FRAME FRONT COVERR

4 008400604 5|+k>ZX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

5 SB0128101 2|7L-LZJ HsN-L1 COVER PLATE L1

6 SB0129101 2|7L-LZJHs8-L2 COVER PLATE L2

7 SB0130101 2|7L-LZY H/3-R1 COVER PLATE R1

8 SB0131101 2|7L-L=JH/\-R2 COVER PLATE R2

9 SB0132101 2|7L-L2V N -HH I COVER PLATE HOLDER1

10 SB0666001 2|7L-LZVHN-HH T2 COVER PLATE HOLDER2

11 SB0133101 2|2V HN-HHIL COVER PLATE HOLDER L

12 SB0134101 2|2V h/N-HH IR COVER PLATE HOLDER R

13 SA6062001 | 24|52+ YiM4 SHOULDER NUT M4

14 SA6065001 | 12|k->3/ % SPRING

15 004400803 | 16[|+%524X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

16 SA6063001 | 12| &A~R-4 SPACER

17 004401416 4|+H5204X14 SCREW FLAT M4X14

18 SB0146001 | 24|FA k™9 4X6 SCREW LOW HEAD 4X6

19 021400206 8|2> a4 NUT 2 M4

20 SB0135101 1|ZL-L<TITH/IN-C FRAME FRONT COVER C

21 008400604 6|+~>ZX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

22 SB0136001 3|7L-LvITHN-CHYT FRAME FRONT COVER C SUPPORT
23 0A5401006 6|+F~+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
24 SB0137101 1ZL-LTITHN-L FRAME FRONT COVER L

25 008400604 5|+k>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

26 SB0138001 1|7L-LTITHIN- FRAME FRONT COVER

27 008400604 | 11|+F5X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

28 SA6078001 =ES/E VA CONNECTOR COVER

29 062301016 2|F+~2a3x10 SCREW PAN M3X10

30 SB0139001 1B AT BH8-R FRONT UNDER COVER R

31 0A5401006 3|+FRH£H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
32 SB0140001 1B AT ANN-L FRONT UNDER COVER L

33 0A5401006 3|+F+~R4H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SB0141101 1|FHsN- FRONT COVER

35 SA6074002 2|1RFv7avy ROCK LEVER

36 SB0142001 3leve HINGE

37 SB0146001 | 12|FA k™94 4X6 SCREW LOW HEAD 4X6

38 SB0143001 1 RSARSYF LATCH

39 008300607 4[+F5X3X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

40 021300206 4(2> 24 vk3 NUT 2 M3

41 SB0145001 2|Fh/s-<k RESIN PLATE

42 008400604 | 12|+F5RX14X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

43 SB0319001 | 12| &A~R-4 SPACER

44 SB0320001 | 12|A4 %+ vk4 NUT4

45 SB0443001 2| A4y k65TS13-3 GASKET 65TS13-3

46 SA5348001 1|7-X+>220 GROUND WIRE:220

47 0A5400606 2|+F~H434X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
48 SB0423001 2|7-1UHsN- PULLEY COVER

49 S55479001 4|7 FRILNHFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
50 SB0147001 1A 9h-r)yPHhs-L INK CARTRIDGE COVER L

51 SB0148001 142 9Hh-k)yPHhN-R INK CARTRIDGE COVER R

52 S42446001 | 127 FRILEHFH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
53 008400604 8|+k>RX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

54 SA6080101 2|49 h-R)wThiN-U INK CARTRIDGE COVER U

55 SA6372001 P ES WASHER

56 008400604 | 16|+F5X4X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

57 SA6069001 4| hN-R)ITr A4 COVER SUPPORT

58 SA6081002 214 O9h-R)wPRF A4 INK CARTRIDGE SHELF PLATE

59 008400604 8|+~>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

60 SA6069001 4| hN-R)IT (43 COVER SUPPORT

61 SA9151001 2|40 h-R)wPHhIN-F INK CARTRIDGE COVER F

62 0A5401006 8|++~_4+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
63 SB0313001 1|h-R)yPRFam (4R CARTRIDGE REINFORCING BOARD R
GT-7820-053




B . #/N—B8{% / ClI er mechanism

56
56 é 57 74

GT-7820-053



B. 71/\—[84% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
64 SB0314001 1|A-r)ySHREFaHA4EL CARTRIDGE REINFORCING BOARD L
65 S55479001 | 4|7 HHRILMFHE4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
66 SA5619101 1|H-F)ySHF-5RLK CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL K

67 SA6380101 1|A-F) S HT-FRIM CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL M

68 SA5659101 1|A-~)ySHhSF-5R)LC CARTRIDGE COLOR LABER C

69 SA6381101 1|A-FySHhT-FRILY CARTRIDGE COLOR LABER Y

70 SB0149001 1|A-FySHT-FR LW CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL W1

71 SB0150001 1|A-FJ S HT-FRLW2 CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL W2

72 SB0151001 1|A-F)ySHF-5_LW3 CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL W3

73 SB0152001 1|A-FIyShT-5_)LW4 CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL W4

74 SB0126001 |  2|RULLL TRIMS LL

75 SB0830001 1|4 4R H8-RY= SIDE COVER R ASSY

76 008400604 |  5[+F524X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

77 SB0831001 1| AR H-LYZ SIDE COVER L ASSY

78 008400604 |  5[+F5214X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

79 SB0828001 1|23 A H8-RHZ TOP COVER R ASSY

80 008400604 |  8[+F5214X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

81 SB0829001 1|2ayAvhn-LY= TOP COVER L ASSY

82 008400604 |  8[+F5R14X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

83 SB0157001 1|NA AU THIN- BACK UPPER COVER

84 SB0832001 1|NA AV THIN-H2 BACK UPPER COVER ASSY

85 008400604 | 20[+F524X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

86 SB0158001 1|AAVHIN-L BACK COVER L

87 008400604 |  7[+F5214X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

88 SB0221001 1|1\ AAVHIN-R BACK COVERR

89 008400604 |  7[+F5R4X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

90 SB0159001 1|hR-HH T COVER SUPPORT1

91 $55479001 2| 7FHRILMFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
92 SB0160001 1|hR-HHT2 COVER SUPPORT2

93 S55479001 2| 7FRILMFH324X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
94 SB0161001 1|h-HHT3 COVER SUPPORT3

95 $55479001 | 4|7 FARILMFHT4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
96 SB0162001 |  2|h/\-H+T4 COVER SUPPORT4

97 $55479001 | 4|7+ HRILMFHT4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
98 SB0163001 1|hs 8- T5 COVER SUPPORTS5

99 $55479001 2| 7HRILMFHZ4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
100 SB0164001 1|hs 8-+ L6 COVER SUPPORT6

101 $55479001 | 4|7+ ARILMFHZ4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
102 SB0661001 1| Ty H-F130 EDGE GUARD 130

103 SB0165001 1|h-HHT7 COVER SUPPORT?

104 S55479001 2| 7FRILMFH324X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
105 SB0166001 1|hs -4 T8 COVER SUPPORTS8

106 $55479001 2| 7FRILMFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
107 SB0167001 1|hs8-H+HT9 COVER SUPPORT9

108 $55479001 | 4|7+ ARILMFHT4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
109 SB0168001 1|7oEUSWh) W4 A% SAFETY SW HOLDER

110 $55479001 2| 7HRILMFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
111 SA6315201 1|~NYRR USRI HEAD INSTRUCTION LABEL

112 SA6379201 1| 748-51)-F-5_ )L W-CLEANER INSTRUCTION LABEL
113 SA8891101 1|=RTHN-2 TR FRONT COVER OPERATION LABEL
114 SA9957002 |  4|D-= 4<% INJURY MARK

115 SA9957004 |  4|T-=>45<-4 INJURY MARK

116 SA6316301 |  2|/\UFaA5~)L NEEDLE CAUTION LABEL

117 SA6317201 1|FS5FoFav15RL PLATEN CAUTION LABEL

118 SA6323201 1|CFA-RF 915~ CF CARD INSTRUCTION LABEL
119 SA5498001 1|3%5485_)L CONNECTOR LABEL

120 SB0310001 | 2[F-TILFa45~IL TABLE CAUTION LABEL

121 SB0393001 1|H-R8-5~L LABEL GUARD BAR

122 SB0669001 1128109 A0F5R)L LABEL WHITE INK MAINTENANCE
123 SB0758001 |  2|/\AAVHN— TSR BACK COVER LABEL
GT-7820-053




C1.7>5 > B1%& / Platen mechanism

GT-7820-262



C1. 75 7 > % / Platen mechanism

REF.NO| CODE Q7Y S NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA5589001 A[FAR YIRS H IR GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER R
2 SA5762001 A HFARX TS HIL GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER L
3 S47269001 | 16|77 FHRILEHFH36X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
4 SB0169001 ATSTUHARLA TR PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT
5 012060636 8|7 +ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 SA5592201 2(F75Fo7-L PLATEN ARM
7 SA5593001 8lR-)LIowsa LINEAR BUSH 16
8 012500536 8|7 +E55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 047603642 2[R E AW PIN SPRING ROLL AW6
10 S47269001 8|7 FHRILEHFH36X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
11 SB0416001 2(F-UTHF PULLEY SHAFT F
12 070688850 4|RAT 9468822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822
13 048060342 4|kATE6 RETAINING RING E6
14 SA5596001 AlFS5ToT-1) PLATEN PULLEY
15 012500536 8|7 +ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 SA5594101 2|F-UHYTA4F PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE F
17 SB0417001 205571 REDUCTION PULLEY
18 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
19 SA5598001 2(E-2r)YT (5 MOTOR BRACKET
20 $55479001 8|7 FRILNHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SB0418001 27574271 PLATEN MOTOR PULLEY
22 012400436 4| 7FES4xX4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
23 SA5600001 2[F75FoE-2RLE PLATEN MOTOR BELT
24 018402036 2(7FRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
25 021400206 22224 wka NUT 2 M4
26 SA5601001 2[F-UHHIT (4R PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE R
27 S47269001 8|7 FHRILEHFH36X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
28 SA5602001 2|F-1)5 4 PULLEY BASE PLATE
29 S55479001 Al 7FHRILEHFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
30 SA5603001 2[F-UTHR PULLEY SHAFTR
31 070688850 4|RAT ™4 68822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68872
32 048060342 4|kATDE6 RETAINING RING E6
33 SB0170001 2[F5TFoRILE PLATEN BELT
34 018402036 2(7FHRILR4x20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20
35 021400206 222244 NUT 2 M4
36 SB0171001 2|RILRR) YT A4 BELT SETTING PLATE
37 SB0209001 4[RJLRRAR-HF BELT SPACER
38 018501036 4|7 +HILIBX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
39 028050246 AR H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
40 SA7980001 2(RILRRILE - BELT HOLDER
41 018400836 8|7 FMRIL4axs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
42 SA5607001 2| H-r)Vs A4 SENSOR BRACKET
43 S55479001 4| 7FHRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 SA5608001 2[75T7oty-KY PLATEN SENSOR DOG
45 S55479001 4| 7FHRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
46 SB0173001 2(FL A HTA4R2 TRAY SUPPORT PLATE R2
47 SB0174001 2|F LAY HTA4L2 TRAY SUPPORT PLATE L2
48 004401003 8[+H534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
49 SB0175101 2(To kL 1L T-SHIRT TRAY L
50 SB0176101 2|1 LL610 TRIMS L610
51 0A5400806 | 12[+F~+434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
52 SB0177001 2|TSTUAF XA PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE
53 018501036 4|7 +RILR5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
54 028050246 A[INRH S $R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
55 SB0178001 2[F5Tooo94 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT
56 012060636 4| 7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
57 SA5443001 2|95 FLN-M6 CLAMP LEVER M6
58 SA5446001 2(8hHAEYS-L HEIGHT SCALE LABEL
59 SA5613001 2|4 FaA YL HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER
60 060400616 6|/ N1 K4ax6 SCREW BIND M4X6
<EfIA> <For left side>
61 SB0179001 NISTUrUToEo Y938 PLATEN ORG SENSOR ASSY B
<BHfIA> <For right side>
61 SA5379001 NISTUTFUToE o3 PLATEN ORG SENSOR ASSY
GT-7820-262




C1.7>5 1% / Plalen mechanism

GT-7820-262



C1. 75 5 > B{& / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
62 062300816 2|7F~3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

63 SA9322001 20T TRV PLATEN MOTOR ASSY

64 018400836 8|7 FRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

65 $17022000 4|CKSY5>710-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

66 SA5620301 275700k PLATEN SHEET

67 SA5621201 2(TSTUTUA4R14X16 PLATEN TOP PLATE 14X16
68 062401216 67 ~X104X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

69 028040246 6|/ NP 1r2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

70 026040236 BlEZHARIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

71 SB0421001 6|7 +M8P1 NUT M8 P1

72 SB0422101 6|T>TUFaVEARD PLATEN ADJUST SCREW
73 SA5622001 2[>3)LF-\- SHOULDER BAR

74 062400816 8|F~~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

75 028040246 8|/ NP R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

76 026040236 8|EZHHRISH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

77 SB0419001 A i e PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
GT-7820-262

10



C2. 757 BRk(A 7 a3 ER&) / Plaien mechanism(Oplion par's)

GT-7820-262
11



C2. 757 VR ( 7L 3 »EB&) / Platen mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0525001 175-oF57v LARGE PLATEN

2 SB0527001 1 FZToi-bL PLATEN SHEET L

3 SB0528101 NISToTU13216X18 PLATEN TOP PLATE 16X18
4 062401216 3|F~04x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

5 028040246 3[R HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

6 026040236 3|EFHH RIS +4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

7 SB0421001 3| v kM8P1 NUT M8 P1

8 SB0422101 3|77 7o Favta1x PLATEN ADJUST SCREW
9 SB0529001 1123)LF-/3-L SHOULDER BAR L

10 062400816 4|F~4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

11 028040246 4N\ YHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

12 026040236 4|ESHHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

13 SB0419001 NT5To¥H¥TIs PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
14 SA6399401 111-RTZ57> YOUTH PLATEN

15 SA6401301 NTZToi-kS PLATEN SHEET S

16 SA6402201 NTSToTUA%10X12 PLATEN TOP PLATE 10X12
17 062401216 3|F~04x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 028040246 3[R YHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

19 026040236 |EFHH RIS +4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

20 SB0421001 3[FvkM8P1 NUT M8 P1

21 SB0422101 31777 FavtAxry PLATEN ADJUST SCREW
22 SA6403001 PENZEASS SHOULDER BAR S

23 062400816 4|F~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

24 028040246 4|\ T R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

25 026040236 4|ESHYHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

26 SB0419001 NT5To¥H¥TIs PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
27 SA8213401 1|RE-TZT> BABY PLATEN

28 SA8211201 1 FZT2-kSS PLATEN SHEET SS

29 SA8212201 NITZTUTUARTIXS PLATEN TOP PLATE 7X8
30 062401216 3|F~04x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

31 028040246 3[R YHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

32 026040236 |EFYHARIAH*4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

33 SB0421001 3|7y hkM8P1 NUT M8 P1

34 SB0422101 31737 FavtAxry PLATEN ADJUST SCREW
35 SB0419001 NITZTo¥H¥TIs PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
36 SB0760001 1 FS5T10MMT A htvk PLATEN 10MM DOWN SET
GT-7820-262

12




D1.¥&+ 1) v UBE{R(ZMBIA) / Carriage mechanism (For left side)

<HB#Am[/ For Japan only >

Lo
:

97 96

%

GT-7820-263
13



D1. ¥+ 1) v TBE{& (XAIA) / Carriage mechanism (For left side)

REFNO] CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5464001 1|%£7M0.5218 GEAR M0.5218

2 SA5467001 1|%7M0.52120 GEAR M0.52120

3 SA5395001 1|1FvYvsE-4 CARRIAGE MOTOR

4 S40660000 |  1|EMIZ7TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16

5 S00480000 | 1|3-RLA#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

6 0A5301006 | 1|+ ~+433X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
7 S47269001 | 4|7 FHARILMFHE6X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
8 SB0181001 dESIPDILH CARRIAGE F ASSY

9 018402036 | 4|7 FILF4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

10 028040246 | 4|/ \RH R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

11 025040236 |  4|ESHHRFaH4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

12 SB0183001 1[~AYRF R TL-RF HEAD PCB SUPPORT PLATE F

13 0A5401006 | 4|+ ~+434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
14 018402536 1|7+ ILR4x20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

15 021400206 | 1|22 25 w4 NUT 2 M4

16 SA9088001 1| RAR-4-4SP-15 SPACER:4SP-15

17 0A5400806 |  1|++ 44 24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 S34413000 | 6|&R~_-H- SPACER

19 SB0208101 JESUEDEAZH CARRIAGE PCB ASSY

20 SA7695001 1| ~NYRHRLE S HEAD HOLDER ASSY

21 SA5452001 1|ANYRINRZRR-HH0 HEAD SPRING SPACER,BACK

22 SA5453001 1|~NYRERS RS0 HEAD HOLD SPRING ,BACK

23 0A5300606 |  4|++~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
24 SA5516001 1|~wRFS %R SPRING,PLATE

25 SA5454001 1[AYRIRRRR-HTT HEAD SPRING SPACER FRONT

26 SA5455001 |  4|~NYREKS/ARTT HEAD HOLD SPRING FRONT

27 SA5456001 | 4|¥AH =% WASHER

28 0A5300606 |  5|++ 44 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
29 018402036 | 4|7 FILF4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

30 026040236 |  4|ESYHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

31 SA5451001 1|~ oEY ADJUSTING STUD

32 081001670 1|01 5 PW1 ORING PW1

33 SB0187101 JES DV S ET CARRIAGE FORNT PLATE

34 0A5400806 |  4|+F~+434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
35 SB0316001 |  4|R~-#M4-9 SPACER:M4-9

36 SB0188101 1|CRF a9 AR H/N- CR RELAY PCB COVER

37 $55479001 3|7 FHRIL S H34ax8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
38 SB0190001 |  2|CRHY OA %A/ A-HHT CR BACK PLATE COVER SUPPORT
39 SB0146001 |  4|FA+954xe6 SCREW LOW HEAD 4X6

40 SB0823001 1|CRR A B H/ =43 CR FRONT PLATE COVER ASSY
41 SB0192001 |  4|F4/O>~ypk RESIN RIVET

42 SA8913101| 2|7zS5AF23F7ZCAT6819 FERRITE CORE:ZCAT6819-5230D
43 S04159000 | 3|/SAUK1M BAND 1M

44 S04159000 |  4|/8q/2R1M BAND 1M

45 SB0193001 1|FvUySFFCH Y IV CR FFC SUPPORT FRONT

46 0A5400806 |  2|++~+424X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 SB0818001 1|FFCHR-koF 43 FFC SUPPORT INSIDE ASSY

48 SB0817001 1|FFCHR-FYro= FFC SUPPORT OUTSIDE ASSY

49 SB0810001 1|Toa-4-zR w7 ENCODER STRIP

50 $32475001 1|2 A4 SCREW, M4

51 026040236 1|ESHHRIA+4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

52 SB0811001 1|lToa-%FaveY44A5S  |ADJUST ENCODER STRIP A ASSY
53 $55479001 2|7FHRILMFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
54 SB0812001 1|lToa-#Famev,44B43  |ADJUST ENCODER STRIP B ASSY
55 $55479001 2| 7FRILMFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
56 S03607001 1RV ESEY AR SPRING

57 SA5520001 1|TYH-FCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012

58 SA6053001 | 10[{#5>FFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO

59 SA9979001 1|CRFa971F /8003 CARRIAGE RELAY PCB ASSY

60 S00554000 | 4|#7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

61 SA7980001 1| RILRRILA - BELT HOLDER

62 018401036 | 4|7 FILF4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

63 SB0209001 |  2[RJLRRA-4 BELT SPACER

GT-7820-263

14




D1.¥&+ 1) v UBE{R(ZMBIA) / Carriage mechanism (For left side)

<HB#Am[/ For Japan only >

Lo
:

97 96

%

GT-7820-263
15



D1. ¥+ 1) v UBE& (Z{8IFA) / Carriage mechanism (For left side)

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
64 SB0210001 1F¥)yOR)ILE CARRIAGE BELT
65 SA5476001 1o P-122 P 144R SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE R
66 S55479001 2|7 FRILEFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
67 SB0200001 1o -122 01441 SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE L
68 S55479001 2|7 FRILEHF34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
69 SB0201001 175y TH7R-FR SENSOR FLAP SUPPORT R
70 SB0202001 175y THR-kL SENSOR FLAP SUPPORT L
71 S55479001 8|7 FRILEHF34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
72 SA5933001 4| Ly Tvoae OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5
73 XA0199001 4|CSkATJCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8
74 SB0203001 VAR AV B e 22 SENSOR FLAP SHAFT
75 048050342 4| M ATJES RETAINING RING E5
76 SB0204001 11eoY-1209945T SENSOR FLAP SHAFT SUPPORT
77 S55481001 2|7 FRILEHFH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
78 SB0205001 2| H-14 SENSOR FLAP
79 0A5300606 6|+F~H - 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
80 SA5482001 1114385 SENSOR FLAP DOG
81 SB0206001 1o P-A4285L SENSOR FLAP DOG L
82 0A5300606 2|+F Y4 =3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
83 SA5483001 VARV B e T e £ SENSORFLAP RELEASE PLATE
84 SA5484001 2|h5-3 COLLAR ,3
85 0A5300806 2|+F 445 323X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
86 SA5485001 VIV AT S SPRING
87 047301042 2|1RTYTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
88 SB0207001 2|EX/\126X21.5 SPRING 6X21.5
89 S17022000 6|CKSY5>710-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H
90 LG2239001 2|PHINTSG—-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
91 SA5664001 2|V /A4KMD272-3 SOLENOID:MD-272-3
92 0A5300606 4[+F~R+H5=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
93 SB0356001 1Oovr Lt /\-RZL HARNESS:JAM SENSOR L

<B & [M> <For Japan only>
94 SB0211001 1279 HIT(44 CORE PLATE
95 S55479001 | 2|7 FRILR4/34x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
96 0A5400806 1[+F XY H=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
97 SA9088001 1| RAR-H4SP-15 SPACER:4SP-15
98 S04159000 AR SN BAND 1M
99 SA8913101 2|7x54haF7ZCAT6819 FERRITE CORE:ZCAT6819-5230D
GT-7820-263

16




D2 .F%+ ) v &R (GRIA) / Carriage mechanism (For right side)

?—35

17

GT-7820-263




D2. &+ 1w L Bif%k (RIFA) / Carriage mechanism (For right side)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5464001 1|%7M0.5218 GEAR M0.5218

2 SA5467001 1|4 7M0.52120 GEAR M0.52120

3 SA5395001 1NFv)vPE-4R CARRIAGE MOTOR

4 S40660000 1|EMIZ7TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16

5 S00480000 1|3-FRILF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

6 0A5301006 1|+ _44-323X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
7 625010000 1| F482950TNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

8 0A5400806 1|+ 44 =24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
9 SB0184001 1F¥1)yPBYS CARRIAGE B ASSY

10 018402036 4|7 F R ILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

11 028040246 4|\ H 1R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

12 025040236 4|ESYHRFao4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

13 SB0186001 1~NYRF /N TL-FB HEAD PCB SUPPORT PLATE B

14 0A5401006 4|+F~RH434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 S34413000 6| AR-H- SPACER

16 SB0208101 (ES D DDE AT CARRIAGE PCB ASSY

17 018401636 1|7 FHRILE4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

18 021400206 112> a4+ vh4 NUT 2 M4

19 SA7695001 1NAYRRILE DS HEAD HOLDER ASSY

20 SA5452001 NAYENRAR-HrHS 0O HEAD SPRING SPACER,BACK

21 SA5453001 SVA N 7R Sy s HEAD HOLD SPRING ,BACK

22 0A5300606 4|+F~_H423X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
23 SA5516001 I PZA%S SPRING,PLATE

24 SA5454001 NANYRINRAR-HTT HEAD SPRING SPACER FRONT

25 SA5455001 4INYRKRONRTT HEAD HOLD SPRING FRONT

26 SA5456001 4| H WASHER

27 0A5300606 5|+ ~_R+4-33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
28 018402036 4|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

29 026040236 AlESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

30 SA5451001 1AV UEY ADJUSTING STUD

31 081001670 1101245 PW1 O RING PW1

32 SB0188101 1|CRF DT AFX 1\ Hh/8- CR RELAY PCB COVER

33 S55479001 3|7 FRILEH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
34 SB0189101 11Fv)yooong4 CARRIAGE BACK PLATE

35 0A5401006 4|+FR4H4524X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
36 SB0190001 3|CRY O/ 5h/\-HH T CR BACK PLATE COVER SUPPORT
37 SB0146001 6| T A ko HR4X6 SCREW LOW HEAD 4X6

38 SB0819001 1|CRYLOAZH/N-93 CR BACK PLATE COVER ASSY

39 SB0192001 6|FrarRyk RESIN RIVET

40 SA8913101 2| 7154 7ZCAT6819 FERRITE CORE:ZCAT6819-5230D
41 S04159000 AR SNV BAND 1M

42 SB0194001 1|F¥ 1y SFFCHHIYo O CR FFC SUPPORT BACK

43 0A5400806 2|+F+~+434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 SB0818001 1|FFCHR-rHFH= FFC SUPPORT INSIDE ASSY

45 SB0817001 1|FFCHR-FURI= FFC SUPPORT OUTSIDE ASSY

46 SB0810001 1| Toa-ZF RNy ENCODER STRIP

47 SB0316001 1o ART4 SCREW, M4

48 026040236 1|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

49 SB0812001 1| Toa-FFaotwyA(4BY= ADJUST ENCODER STRIP B ASSY
50 S55479001 2|7 FRILEHSH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
51 SB0811001 1| Toa-FFavteI(4A92 ADJUST ENCODER STRIP A ASSY
52 S55479001 2|7 FRILEHH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
53 S03607001 1|/REESFY AR SPRING

54 SA5520001 1|V H-KCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012

55 SA6053001 | 10{~5>FFCR-30V0O CLAMP:FCR-30VO

56 SA9979001 1|CRF T AF /NI CARRIAGE RELAY PCB ASSY

57 S00554000 4|4 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

58 SA7980001 1NJLRRILE - BELT HOLDER

59 018401036 4| 7FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

60 SB0209001 2| RN LR R4 BELT SPACER

61 SB0210001 1F¥)yORN)ILE CARRIAGE BELT

62 SB0355001 1|1Oo¥ Lt /-~ AR HARNESS:JAM SENSOR R
GT-7820-263

18




E1. A>T F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

< &M I For right side >
79—+

23 25

GT-7820-264



E1. A > T7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
<ERIA> <For left side>
1 SB0415001 1A THRUAALIZ MNT MAIN L ASSY
<HEmR> <For right side>
1 SB0762001 1A THRUBARYS MNT MAIN R ASSY
2 SA7694001 21AVTIL-LAVADE MNT FRAME SUB ASSY
3 SA5916001 8|RE-FHU527 CLAMP
4 625010000 4|F4802952FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
5 624771000 4|1F1482952FNK-TN NYLON CLAMP NK-7N
6 0A5400806 8|+ "+ 324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
7 SA5917001 1A 7aATA443R MNT LOCATING PLATE
8 SA7946001 21AVTAZYRR-X MNT BASE TORAY
9 0A5400806 16|+ R+434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 SA5736101 2|7 o% AT~k ADJUST PLATE
11 0A5400806 4[+F~+H4534X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
12 S42446001 8|7 FRILEFH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
13 SA5922001 417L-LFR FRAME F&R
14 S43275000 2|3-FU352TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS
15 0A5400806 16|+F 4 4324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
16 SA5925001 2|CLAARZL-FR CL GUIDER
17 SA5926001 2|CLAAFTL-kL CL GUIDE L
18 SA5927001 4lCLAAKRTYa CL GUIDE BUSHING
19 0A5300806 8|+ ~+H4323X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
20 SA5928001 2|CLAARL 4% CL GUIDE LOWER
21 0A5400806 4|+F Y =24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
22 SA5929001 8|CLAA KA~ CL GUIDE COLLAR
23 SA5396001 8| RR-H SPACER
24 026060250 8|ESHAHRIH X6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
25 0A5401406 8|+ R4 4£34X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
26 SA5931001 2(CLORDIA4 CL DRIVE PLATE
27 SA5932001 4|CLYFIL YTk CL DRIVE SHAFT
28 0A5301606 2|+F~RHH=3X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
29 048040346 4|~ ATJES RETAINING RING E4
30 SA5933001 8lLFxayaTvi a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5
31 SA5934001 4|CSkATJ6 RETAINING RING CSTW-6
32 XA0199001 8|CSkATJCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8
33 026060250 A|lESHHARZHX6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
34 SA5935001 2|CLALZABT CL CAM FOLLOWER
35 SA5933001 4| LFapaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5
36 XA0199001 4|CSkATJCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8
37 048040346 4|FATJES RETAINING RING E4
38 SA5937001 2|CLAL CL DRIVE CAM
39 SA5938001 2|CLALRTEL CL CAMDOG LARGE
40 SA5939001 2[CLALKRTEVS CL CAMDOG SMALL
41 X56655001 4|CSkATJCSTW-3.5 RETAINING RING: CSTW-3.5
42 026060250 2|ESHHARISH X6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
43 048040346 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E4
44 SA5940001 IES AL CAP LIFTER FRAME
45 0A5300806 4|+FR4423X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
46 SA5941001 8|FVYIdL CAP RUBBER
47 SA4463001 8|F VYT AR CAP SPACER
48 SA7692001 8|F VY THRILA - CAP RUBBER HOLDER
49 SA5943001 16|74 73%8X15 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X15
50 SA6289001 8|F vy IFa-TH= CAPPING TUBE ASSY
51 SA5945001 2|WSYOFYTL-t=2 W RACK GEAR PLATE SUB ASSY
52 025050236 4|ESYHARFI5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
53 SA5948101 2|1RSAFTYLAA(445R BUSHING SUPPORT R
54 SA5949101 2|1RSAR TV aAA4L BUSHING SUPPORT L
55 0A5400806 8|+ "+ 324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
56 0A5300806 4|+F~H/=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
57 SA5950001 8|LFxayaTwviat0 OIL FREE BUSHING 10X6
58 SA5951001 8[CSkATI12 RETAINING RING CSTW-12
GT-7820-264

20




E1. A>T F > XB81% / Maintenance mechanism

~ Q|\ J
N B 3331
.Eﬁ

8 ‘
Iy

GT-7820-264



E1. A>T+ > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E'n% NAME OF PARTS RM
59 SA5952001 2|WORD A4 W DRIVE PLATE
60 SA5953001 2|E3/\224.9X20 SPRING EXTENSION 4.9X20
61 SA5957101 2|E3/\23.5X30 SPRING EXTENSION 3.5X30
62 SA5958001 4lWHARS TR W GUIDE SHAFT
63 SA5959001 8|CSkATJ10 RETANING RING CSTW-10
64 048070346 4 RATJET RETAINING RING E7
65 SA5960001 2|WLA L WL POSITIONING CAM
66 0A5300806 4|+F~R+45=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
67 SA5961001 2|W7AFILEY WIPER DRIVE IDLE GEAR
68 048030346 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E3
69 SA5962001 2|WLORS v Tk WL THRUST SHAFT
70 SA5963001 2|A 7\ 128%X23 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X23
71 026060250 2|ESHH RIS X6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
72 048040346 4|1FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4
73 SA5933001 4| LFaHyaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5
74 XA0199001 4|CSkATJCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8
75 SA5965001 4|E&-2-0= MOTOR SUB ASSY
76 0A5300806 8|+ ~_44=23x8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
77 SA5489001 2{ATE-RIN-RR HARNESS:MNT MOTOR
78 SA5492101 2| R4 yFABJI363840 SWITCH:ABJ363840
79 0A5301006 2|+ ~_R44533X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
<EfIA> <For left side>
80 SA5971201 1RAYFHRILE SENSOR BRACKET
<EHIA> <For right side>
81 SB0671001 1R yFHRILER SENSOR BRACKET R
82 SA5915001 2(aAvks GROMMET
83 0A5300606 2|+ ~_+44=23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
84 SA5972001 2WLA MK WL LATERAL SUPPORT
85 0A4403006 2[+F~RHH34X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
86 SA5973001 AN WIPER DOG PLATE
87 SA5491001 21A T YD MAINTE SENSOR ASSY
88 018300836 4|7 FHRILF3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8
89 0A5401006 4|+F~_RHH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
90 SA5984001 2[ATHNRILE CIRCUIT BOARD BRACKET
91 S00554000 8|+ 7R-~6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
92 SB0822001 21 AT XN HIN-HE MNT PCB COVER ASSY
93 0A5300806 8|+~ =3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
94 S50423000 4|7, 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926
95 SA5966001 2V o= CASSETTE UPPER SUB ASSY
96 SA5969001 2[HEVEr A CASSETTE LOWER
97 SA5369101 2{ATFUREINUHS PCB ASSY MAINTENANCE
GT-7820-264

22




E2 . AT F > ZAB31% / Maintenance mechanism

GT-7820-264
23



E2. A T+ > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5974001 2|1 RV TNy SUCTION PUMP HOUSING

2 085300816 4|/\A 2 FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

3 SA5975001 2| R>7n-4 PUMP ROTOR

4 SA5976001 2| R>7n-42%v ROTATE GEAR

5 LG2239001 2|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
6 SA5977001 2| R T HRILE PUMP SENSOR BRACKET

7 0A5300806 4|+F~RH/=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
8 SA5978001 6| R>70-5 ROLLER

9 SA5979001 2| R>Tn-49 ROTOR CENTER SHAFT

10 SA5980001 2(E-FRILFHYR-F ROTOR SUPPORT

11 085300816 4|\ A FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

12 SA5981001 2[a-FRILF RN SUPPORT STOPPER PLATE

13 085300816 4|/1\AFPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

14 SA5982001 2|7FR>7n-42RILA ROTOR HOLDER

15 0A4303506 4|+FRHHZ3X3I5DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X35
16 SA5983001 2[RV TR SUCTION PUMP BRACKET

17 SA5921001 417 8AYk GROMMET

18 SA6335001 2L /A aTATUT L SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE

19 SA5916001 4| RE-ROZ2T CLAMP

20 SA6333001 A\RTATATUTIL PUMP UNIT FIXING ANGLE

21 0A5400806 4|+F R /24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
22 SA5995001 (V¥ THYIT(4H FITTING SUPPORT BRACKET

23 0A5400806 4|+F R /24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SA5996101 2l 1T VEF DRAIN PLUG

25 0A5300806 4|+F~H/23X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
26 SA6001001 2| R>TFa-0 PUMP TUBE

27 SA6003001 2|KIZA KITIE

28 SA5965001 2|E-%-9=% MOTOR SUB ASSY

29 0A5300806 4|+F~_H/=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
30 0A5400806 4|+FRH24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
31 SA5986001 2[\LTR-X14 SOLENOID BASE BRACKET

32 SA5490001 2| A TIYL /AR IN-RR HARNESS:MNT SOL

33 SA5497001 10(VL /A FTDS-12EL SOLENOID:TDS-12EL

34 SA6155001 419')v7Cs-6U CLIP:CS-6U

35 0A5300806 | 24|++~+4=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
36 SA6335001 4|V /ARATATUTIL SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE

37 0A5300806 8|+ R+ =3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 047301242 10|RT) T EVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

39 SA5988001 10|75 ov AU PLUNGER STOP

40 SA5989001 10| T2 AYR PLUNGER HEAD

41 SA5990001 10({7A <7 3414X30 SPRING COMPRESSION 14X30
42 SA5959001 10|CSkATJ10 RETANING RING CSTW-10

43 SA6004001 10|F21740F1-J SUCTION TUBE

44 SA6003001 2|KIZA KITIE

45 0A5400806 4|+FRH/24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
46 SA6253101 209o%T3559=2 BRANCH FITTING ASSY

47 SA6341001 2[7L-H-Fa2-T15% BREAKER TUBE ASSY1

48 S52163000 2|37NF-130 CORE, NF-130

GT-7820-264

24




F1. 4 > 9 #46 (ER/IFA) / Ink sCpply mechanism (For left side)

GT-7820-352
25



F1. 4 > 445 (ZBIRA) / Ink supply mechanism (For left side)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0212001 1| h-t)y PR A CARTRIDGE HOLDER PLATE

2 SB0213101 4|Hh-R)vOHRIILE CARTRIDGE HOLDER

3 S55479001 8|7 FHRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SB0321101 4|57k SHAFT

5 SB0214001 4| F)IVToFA4E SENSOR PLATE

6 025050236 4|lESHHAFaD5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

7 SA5628101 4|H-RIVOHTF AR CARTRIDGE PLATE

8 025050236 A|lESHHAFaD5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

9 048040346 8|MATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

10 SA5630001 4o F Nk SPRING

11 SA5631001 AT FToFA43 DETECTION GUIDE PLATE

12 0A5300606 8|+ R+ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 SA5632001 8| AR-HAS-312 SPACER:AS-312

14 0A5300606 | 16[+F~+4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 SA5633001 4|FAH A B8R PRESS SPRING

16 0A5300606 4|+~ 4H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
17 SB0215001 4|=-K)L NEEDLE

18 026080136 4|lESHFHAROH4ES WASHER PLAIN S 8

19 SB0216001 4|ho k8 NUT 8

20 SB0217001 4| Fa1-T950T4 TUBE CLAMP 4

21 SA5365101 1At HAF/INUH2 INK SENSOR A PCB ASSY

22 SA5367101 1At HYBF /I3 INK SENSOR B PCB ASSY

23 SA5390001 1A H -2 R HARNESS:INK SENSOR

24 SA5469001 4|7T)Lk FELT

25 S43275000 2|3-K95>FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

26 018400836 4|7 FRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

27 028040246 4|\ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

28 026040236 4|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

29 S17022000 1|CKSY5>710-H (B ) CORD CLAMP, 10-H (For YELLOW)
30 SB0238001 3|Fa-THRILFaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

31 SB0226001 | 12|FavhrFa-J MIDDLE TUBE

32 0A5301606 6|+ R+ 33X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
33 SA5638001 | 15|Fa-THRILETILAAR ROUND TUBE HOLDER

34 SB0226001 | 15|FaxhrFa-7 MIDDLE TUBE

35 SB0218001 4| F1-THRILE A TUBE HOLDER LOW

36 028040246 4|\ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

37 062405006 4|F+~_34X50 SCREW PAN M4X50

38 SB0220001 4| R R-H4X8X35 SPACER4X8X35

39 026040236 4|lESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

40 021400106 31 avk4 NUT 1 M4

41 SB0219001 8|Fa-THILA T TUBE HOLDER SIDE

42 037300816 8|VFRayE3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

43 SB0741001 4|Fa2-T4-25504= TUBE 4-2550 ASSY

44 SA5668001 4|Fa-Tars4EA TUBE CONNECTOR A

45 SB0685001 4| R/X15)L235 SPIRAL 235

46 SB0227001 = INAY - COLUMN PIPE ASSY

47 S55479001 1|7 FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
48 026160236 3|ESHHRIHFX16 WASHER PLAIN M 16

49 SA6629001 2|68V M16 NUT M16

50 SA6615001 211 7 oFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

51 018503036 2|7 FHRILE5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

52 026050236 2|ESHHRIHFS WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 021500106 2112 vhkb NUT 1 M5

54 SB0533001 1| 7-LTS57vbk ARM BRACKET

55 S55481001 4|7 FHRILEHFU24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
56 S55476001 1|7 FRILEHFH26X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12
57 021060206 12> 2+ vk6 NUT 2 M6

58 SB0229001 1o F7-LYR-kL LINK ARM SUPPORT L

59 SB0240001 2| LFaryaTw 16 OIL FREE BUSHING 16

60 SB0241001 2|CSkATJCSTW-18 RETAINING RING CS18

61 SB0659001 11U %TRD LINK SHAFT D

62 026060250 2|ESHHRIHX6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
GT-7820-352

26




F1. 4 > 84 (Z8IA) / Ink supply mechanism (For left side)

59—
48—

50
51 52

l&z/
JR S i

—L

GT-7820-352
27



F1. A4 >4 #t#8 (ZRIF) / Ink supply mechanism (For left side)

REF.NO CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM|
63 0A5401006 2[+F~44324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
64 SB0663001 1207 -L(FHL) LINK ARM MIDDLE L

65 SA5933001 4| LF2HaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

66 XA0199001 4[(CSFATICSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

67 SB0658001 1> xTRC LINK SHAFT C

68 026060250 2|EFYHRIH+6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

69 0A5400806 2|+ R 424X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
70 SB0664001 NI OT-L Fx)ooL LINK ARM CARRIAGE L

71 SA2663001 1|32 YEXTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY R

72 018061036 1|7 FHRILE6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

73 028060246 /AR T T $2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

74 026060250 1NEFHFHARIFTX6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

75 SB0824001 1| Fa2-Th/N\-FHU= TUBE COVER F ASSY

76 SB0192001 2[F182)Ryk RESIN RIVET

77 SB0665001 1|1RITF2-THHT TUBE SUPPORT FRONT

78 SA2669001 I EESE e P2 S SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
79 028060246 1NA\RYFH#2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

80 021060206 112227 vh6 NUT 2 M6

81 0A5400806 4|+F~H/24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
82 SA5846301 4|1T) AR PRINT HEAD

83 SA5884001 4|1aA0F SRV HIGH TEMP LABEL
GT-7820-352

28



F2 .4 >4 (BRIA)/ Ink supply mechanism ( For right side )

GT-7820-352
29



F2. 4 > #t48 (B1IFA) / Ink supply mechanism (For right side)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB0212001 1| h-FIPEE A CARTRIDGE HOLDER PLATE

2 SB0213101 4| h-R)yDRILE CARTRIDGE HOLDER

3 S55479001 8|7 FRILEH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

4 SB0321101 4|2 Tk SHAFT

5 SB0214001 A|F)IVToFA4 SENSOR PLATE

6 025050236 4|lESHHRFa95 WASHER PLAIN M 5

7 SA5628101 4| B-M)ySH U F AR CARTRIDGE PLATE

8 025050236 4|lESHHRFaH5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

9 048040346 8|FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

10 SA5630001 AT F IR SPRING

11 SA5631001 4T FToFA45 DETECTION GUIDE PLATE

12 0A5400806 8|+F~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

13 SA5632001 8| AR-HAS-312 SPACER:AS-312

14 0A5300606 | 16[+F~+4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

15 SA5633001 4|FHTA 52 PRESS SPRING

16 0A5300606 4|+F~_RH433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

17 SB0215001 4|=-FJL NEEDLE

18 026080136 4lESHHRaH 458 WASHER PLAIN S 8

19 SB0216001 4|hoFvks NUT 8

20 SB0217001 4| F2-TH950T4 TUBE CLAMP 4

21 SA5365101 NIV HATINUHS INK SENSOR A PCB ASSY

22 SA5367101 N E Pk -E AV INK SENSOR B PCB ASSY

23 SA5390001 NAVTEHIN-RR HARNESS:INK SENSOR

24 SA5469001 4|7T)Lk FELT

25 S43275000 2|3-F552FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

26 018400836 4|7 FRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

27 028040246 4|\ H 1R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

28 026040236 4|lESHHRIHT4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

29 SB0238001 3|Fa-TRILFaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

30 SB0226001 | 12|FavAhrFa-J MIDDLE TUBE

31 0A5301606 6|+ ~H4H33X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16

32 SA5638001 | 12|Fa-THRILETILAS ROUND TUBE HOLDER

33 SB0226001 | 12|FavhrFa-J MIDDLE TUBE

34 SB0218001 3| Fa-THRILF LA TUBE HOLDER LOW

35 028040246 3|/ AR FH R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

36 062405006 3|7 ~34X50 SCREW PAN M4X50

37 SB0220001 3| AR-H4X8X35 SPACER4X8X35

38 026040236 3lESHHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

39 021400106 211 a+vh4 NUT 1 M4

40 SB0219001 6|Fa-FHRILATO TUBE HOLDER SIDE

41 037300816 B|VF A YE3X8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8
<W1,W4F> <For W1,W4>

42 SB0742001 2|F2-74-200093 TUBE 4-2000 ASSY
<W2,W3F> <For W2,W3>

43 SB0743001 2|F2-74-1950493 TUBE 4-1950 ASSY

44 SA5668001 4|Fa-Taxv4aA TUBE CONNECTOR A

45 SB0685001 4| R7815)L235 SPIRAL 235

46 SB0227001 (=S NAE Ly COLUMN PIPE ASSY

47 S55479001 1|7 FHRILEH734X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

48 026160236 3|lESHAHRIAHF16 WASHER PLAIN M 16

49 SA6629001 2|60+ Y M16 NUT M16

50 SA6615001 3| MRTUFAHRILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

51 018503036 3|7 F7RILR5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

52 026050236 3lESHHRIAHFS WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 021500106 3|12 a4 vhk5 NUT 1 M5

54 SB0230001 1)o7 -LHYHR-FR LINK ARM SUPPORT R

55 SB0240001 2| FahaTws a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 16

56 SB0241001 2|CSFATCSTW-18 RETAINING RING CS18

57 SB0684001 19vay Yoo 7-LA CUSHION LINK ARM

58 SB0761001 2| AR-H-4X7 SPACER 4X7

59 0A5401406 2|+FRH434X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

60 SB0820001 1|Fa-TH/\-RH=Z TUBE COVER LINK R ASSY

GT-7820-352

30




F2 .4 >4 #t4 (BIFA)/ Ink supply mechanism ( For right side )

o5 [ 15 _

625_\LJ')@—701///

_/\S>/*-\
69_@66—6 \\ {/;/2

63/0%\\513—6@4?_67
e
78—<<> PN 876 +
79—4 N

34

&
e kmwi & |
41 N
e I
S

31

GT-7820-352




F2. 4 >4 #t48 (BRIF) / Ink supply mechanism (For right side)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SB0192001 2| 1O ) Ryk RESIN RIVET
62 SB0239001 12T %TRA LINK SHAFT A
63 026060250 2|ESHHRIH X6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
64 S55479001 1|7 FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
65 SB0232001 1O 7-L(FHR) LINK ARM MIDDLE R
66 SA5933001 4| LFaHaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5
67 XA0199001 4|CSkATCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8
68 SB0243001 2|19via-54 CUSHION L
69 018300836 2|7 FRILR3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8
70 021300106 2112 a4 vk3 NUT 1 M3
71 SB0239001 12T %TRA LINK SHAFT A
72 026060250 2|ESHHRIH X6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
73 S55479001 1|7 FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
74 SB0244001 I DPZ% Py LINK SHAFT B
75 026060250 2|ESHHRIHF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
76 S55479001 1|7 FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
77 SB0234001 1T -L(F¥)IDR) LINK ARM CARRIAGE R
78 SB0820001 1(Fa-THh/\-RH=Z TUBE COVER LINK R ASSY
79 SB0192001 2|F 1O ) Ryk RESIN RIVET
80 SB0825001 1| Fa-Th/-53 TUBE COVER ASSY
81 SB0192001 3| F1aryRyk RESIN RIVET
82 SB0236001 1oaFa-JH4T TUBE SUPPORT BACK
83 0A5400806 4|+F_R+H434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
84 SB0237101 1|T v H-KCE-012 10 EDGE GUARD CE-012 10
85 SB0245001 4|7 RV114-5G-M5 VALVE V114-5G-M5
86 0A4201006 8|+F~RH432X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2X10
87 SB0428001 2|3-FH52FLWSINS CORD CLAMP LWS1NS
88 SA9978001 1(/3)LTPCBY= VALVE PCB ASSY
89 S00554000 4|4 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
90 SB0821001 1/ JLTFFCHIN-53 COVER VALVE FFC ASSY
91 SA6053001 2|95>JFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO
92 149547000 1|3-FA4x CORD HOLDER 4N
93 0A5300806 1+ 4 4=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
94 SB0260001 4 WA a9 Fa-T29= TUBE INK RETURN 2 ASSY
95 SB0247001 4 hA2oFa-T1U= TUBE INK RETURN1ASSY
96 SB0253001 4|F21-T3A >~ FVRFEG TUBE JOINT VRFE6
97 SB0254001 4|F2-Ta3A4>FVRSCE TUBE JOINT VRSC6
98 SB0256001 42414 FILTER
<W2,WA4F> <For W2,W4>
99 SB0257001 2| NYRFa-T1453 TUBE HEAD 1 ASSY
<W1,W3FE> <For W1,W3>
100 SB0451001 2| NyRFa-TJ25= TUBE HEAD 2 ASSY
101 SA9153001 4| Ty rAyRW PRINT HEAD W
102 SA5884001 49t HIGH TEMP LABEL
GT-7820-352

32




G . E%&B{% / Waste ink mechanism

GT-7820-354
33



G. B&% 1% / Waste ink mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0262001 20939 FLASH PLATE

2 S04159000 2|1\ A2 F1IM BAND 1M

3 SB0263001 1229 T M) Yr45R FLASH PLATE SUPPROT R

4 SB0264001 12292 TRV r44L FLASH PLATE SUPPROT L

5 0A5300806 4|+FRH/23X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
6 0A5400806 4[+F~R+24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
7 SB0265001 21939 T Fa-J FLASH INK TUBE

8 SB0266001 1| AT F2-T1(L=400) MAINTE TUBE 1 (L=400)

9 SB0267001 1| AT F -T2 (L=500) MAINTE TUBE 2 (L=500)

10 SB0268001 2l AT YT DRAIN PLUG

11 SB0269001 2IINATHXFa-T WASTE INK TUBE

12 S04505000 2|CKSY 5> 713-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H

13 SB0424001 2|RbLYE BOTTLE ASSY

GT-7820-354

34




H.3> bkAa—JLRy £ ZB%R / Control box mechanism

GT-7820-502



H.a> kOo—)LRy o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY md NAME OF PARTS RM
<ERIB> <For left side>

1 SB0325201 1larra-L Ry R H3L CONTROL BOX ASSY L
<ERmE> <For right side>

2 SB0271201 1[avko-)LRyH R 3R CONTROL BOX ASSY R

3 SB0272001 2(a>rrO-JLBOX CONTROL BOX

4 SB0273001 2|arka-)LBOXA/N- CONTROL BOX COVER

5 SA5761001 2[4 aAyCSG-016 GROMMET:CSG-016

6 SB0274101 VAVAV A FAE Y1Var iy OP PANEL SUPPORT

7 0A5300606 6[+F~+4323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

8 0A5400806 8|+ R+ 4-324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

9 SA6154001 395> JFCR-35V0 CLAMP:FCR-35V0

10 J04115001 2[R IAhTU6hay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.

11 SA9199001 2[A X N2 MAIN PCB ASSY

12 SA7914001 12|15-ASF-320 COLLAR:ASF-320

13 0A5300606 24|+ R4 323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

14 SA8849001 277 F D2 POWER PCB ASSY

15 SA7914001 8|15-ASF-320 COLLAR:ASF-320

16 0A5300606 16|+~ H433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
<ERIAB> <For left side>

17 SB0275001 1 AFaTo5 0\~ R HARNESS:CONTROL POWER

18 SB0276001 1ANYRTUT U IN-F R HARNESS:HEAD POWER
<EfA> <For right side>

19 SA5386001 1AMLTUF -2 R HARNESS:AML POWER

20 SA5387001 1[BHMT U -1 R HARNESS:BHM POWER

21 S04159000 1781 K 1M BAND 1M

22 LG4618001 2| AE-A1 =< ~MINIFB SPEAKER UNIT MINIFB

23 SA5470001 4(RE-Hh-R) Y544 SPEAKER SUPPORT

24 0A5400806 4[+F~+4=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

25 S04159000 2[4 K1M BAND 1M

26 S43275000 5|3-Ko5>FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

27 S43276000 5[3-F95>TLWS3NS CORD CLAMP LWS3NS
<ERIR> <For left side>

28 SA6031001 2| RAR-HAP-50 SPACER:AP-50

29 0A5300606 4[+F~+H/=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

30 SA6155001 2[4 v7Ccs-6U CLIP:CS-6U

31 SA3573001 1[CF¥vy7 CF CAP

32 SA6365001 2[2aFo TS5 SFA BRUSH:ELECBAR SFA 50MM

33 0A5301006 3[+F+~_H¥4=23X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10

34 S43274000 4|7V, 1TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938

35 SA6054001 4(95>2TB-4S CLAMP:B-4S

36 062300816 2|7 ~23X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

37 SB0281201 1|74 BOXY= POWER BOX ASSY

38 SB0282001 1|74 2BOX POWER SUPPLY BOX

39 SB0283001 1|75 BOXHIN- POWER SUPPLY BOX COVER

40 SB0354101 1|F >4 > LEP150F POWER SUPPLY:LEP150F

41 SA7914001 5|15-ASF-320 COLLAR:ASF-320

42 0A5300606 10|+ 4 323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

43 SA6271001 1|EMC 21 )L%2ZCB2206 EMC FILTER:ZCB2206-11S

44 SB0287001 1([ACT 7 /-1 XB HARNESS:AC POWER B

45 0A5300806 2|+ ~R+H5=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

46 0A5300606 4|+ R4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

47 S43275000 1|3a-Ko5>TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

48 S55479001 7|7 FHRILEFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

49 SB0277001 1H/I-RAYF 1\~ AB HARNESS:COVER SW B

50 S17022000 1|CKS©Z>710-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

51 SA6040001 1| AAvFAJI8201BF SWITCH:AJ8201BF

52 SB0278101 1A Lyb/ -2 XB HARNESS:INLET B

53 S50423000 2|7, 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

GT-7820-502

36




H.3> kAa—JLKy £ XB%R / Control box mechanism

o ——— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — e e e e

J

ml./s m% a
=

Lo
~
~ 4

M. ™
0
€ NE)
@)
\ L
14
=4

GT-7820-502

37



H. o> kO—JL7R vy o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
54 SA5381001 |  1|7-z+t150 GROUND WIRE:150

55 SA6145001 |  1|24wFAZD1000 SWITCH:AZD1000

56 018402536 |  2|7+H/Lrax25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

57 SA6144001 |  1|a%4%AZD1830 CONNECTOR:AZD1830

58 $37059001 | 1|PE=-4 LABEL, PE

59 $37060001 | 1|7-2<-% LABEL, GROUNDING

60 SB0279001 |  1|7-z+z>250 GROUND WIRE:250

61 SB0280101|  1|ACRAwF/\-+ZB HARNESS:AC SWITCH B

62 S04505000 |  2|cks#5F13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-

63 S50423000 | 4|7 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

64 S50423000 | 2|7 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

65 S50423000 | 1|7 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

66 SA6270001 | 1|42 LyrAP-300-2B2 INLET:AP-300-282

67 S06696004 | 2|45a%3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6

68 S55479001 | 2|7HHRILRHH24x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
69 SB0284001 |  1|FYA U RAyFRJYS 4% |POWER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
70 S55479001 | 2|7 FHILkHH34x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
71 SB0285001 |  1|DCFUAUN-%R HARNESS:DC POWER

72 $17022000 |  2|cks#35> F10-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

73 SB0286001 |  1|FoAUhrn-%R HARNESS:BOX POWER

74 SA5515001 | 1|4oLykkyvar 44 INLET ATTACHMENT PLATE

75 S55479001 | 2|7FHRILkHH24x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
76 $17021000 | 1|cKS#5>F07-H CORD CLAMP, 07-H

77 S43275000 |  1|3-R&5>FLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

78 149547000 |  1|3-RFAHT CORD HOLDER 4N

GT-7820-502

38




J . BERBIR/ Poller supply equipment mechanism

GT-7820-515
39



J =t 0

&2 &R / Power supply equipment mechanism
REF.NO CODE QTY |:|En% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0288001 2{A 0TI N2 AB HARNESS:MAINTENANCE COM B
2 SB0289001 (I B2y AVTARS & - HARNESS:INK COM R
3 SB0290001 WAV DI D IN- AL HARNESS:INK COM L
4 SA5391001 4|F %)y TYFFC FFC:CARRIAGE SIGNAL
5 SA5392001 5|~NyRF LS UFFC FFC:HEAD POWER
6 SA5394001 2|78 JLFFC FFC:PANEL
7 SB0291001 1|LVDSYH -2 R HARNESS:LVDS COM
8 SB0292001 1AL 2NV T -2 HARNESS:INK RET
<fRiGAE &> <For Supply parts>
9 SA5393001 1|~vKFFC FFC:HEAD
GT-7820-515

40



2/ JVEB{% / Operation panel mechanism

K.

&L

Mv

)

¢

GT-7820-530

41



K. #2434 JLBE{& / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<ERIF: KMCY> <For left side: KMCY>
1 SB0293001 1|94k JLISL OPERATION PANEL ASSY L
<G H: WIW2W3W4> <For right side: W1W2W3W4>
1 SB0457001 1|94 /3R JLYZR OPERATION PANEL ASSY R
2 SA5357101 VA SIVEVANZ/H PANEL PCB ASSY
3 SA5360001 ) bl Ny DV S Ny Ly NANZY A LIGHT PLATE ASSY
<ZfIA: KMCY> <For left side: KMCY>
4 SB0294001 1|78 R JLHN-93L PANEL COVER ASSY L
<G I H: WIW2W3W4> <For right side: W1W2W3W4>
4 SB0456001 1|78 )L H/N-93R PANEL COVER ASSY R
5 SA5511101 VA SV S PANEL SHEET
6 083300615 | 10|F~P4HA3X6 TAPTITE PAN P M3X6
7 026030135 | 10|ESHHKRIH4H3 WASHER PLAIN S 3
8 085300816 6|/ N1 KPAAF3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
9 008400604 8|+~ RX04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
10 SB0296001 2| RE-FRAYFRI)I T AB START SWITCH ATTACHMENT PLATE
11 S55479001 4|7 FRILEHH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
12 SA5400001 2| A YFHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q1G-TK2318
13 SB0458001 2|FV R RAYFIN-2 B HARNESS:PRINT SWITCH B
GT-7820-530

42




Z . i@ 5 B8{% / Accessories

7

0




Z. /2 Mm% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5885301 2/ ZXND)-=o T %k NOZZLE CLEANING KIT
2 SA5896201 4174 3-H-R )y FILTER CARTRIDGE
3 SB0297001 4174 3-H-F)yIW FILTER CARTRIDGE W
<dtkKmE> <For USA and Canada >
4 SA6452101 1|AC3-FUL/CSA AC CORD UL/CSA
<BX i [[1> <For Europe only>
5 SA9222001 1[ACa-FEUR AC CORD EUR
<B&[M[> <For Japan only>
6 142721001 11679 IR/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
7 SA9223001 1|ACAN AU TSY AC PLUG ADAPTER
8 SB0001001 1|AC3-RUL/CSA/PSE AC CORD UL/CSA/PSE
GT-7820-910

44



Wa1. &3> ~)L/ Warning labels

&S N)b  Warning labels

F% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

P e
ADANGER AGEFAHR ADANGER A PELIGRO

voltage Un voltage non adapte ~ |Un voltaje inadecuado
will cause injury. provoque des bl de provocar las
[Turn off main switch Inauptschalter aus und Eteindre l'nterrupteur et fheridas. Apagar el
[and wait 5 minutes |uarien sia 5 minuten. | 2ttendre 5 minutes avantfinterruptor principal y
before opening this [bevor sie diese douvrir e capot, esperar 5 minutos antes
cover. abdeckung offnen. de abrir esta cubierta

Bitte schalten sie den

SNIVERE6 4
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

[ A E E I A WARNING I A WARNUNG
A moTetrmeT snraa. | NooTls nsidocan cavss .| Nage i ren ann Vortaunger veroeashon
®

Nk OONBIF Do not put hands in ink Fuhren Sie die Hande nicht in den Tinte
B0 cartridge slot. Kartuschen Schiitz ein.

A AVERTISSEMENT T A AVISO A AVVERTENZE

mettre [a main dans onga [as manos en la ranura de. Non infilare le mani nella fessura delle

Laiguille a lntérieur peut blesser. | La aguia interior puede causar heridas, La presenza di aghi pus causare infortuni

tamplacement de cartouche. cartucho de tinta. cartucce.

HIEBESANI
Needle caution label

250 X 51

SA6316-301

[ A E B
77/1='T/’r'}Fb’f&éﬂl\—tﬂl!"ﬂk%i\;éb InETSH.
HREIFRTSFoNEFERT L.

A CAUTION
Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury.
Keep hands off platen while printing.
A ACHTUNG
Druckplatte, I kénnen kérperliche
Halten Sie die Hander von der Auflage wahrend des Druckvorganges fer
A ATTENTION
Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps
Garder les mains éloignées lors de limpression
A ATENCION
Moviendo la placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las cubiertas pueden causar una herida personal
Retire las manos de la placa durante la impresion.
A ATTENZIONE
Tavoletta mobile, il ripiano per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni
Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletia durante la stampa.

777 /35,._,\7/\)1/
Platen caution label

180 X 100

SA6317-201

A B A CAUTION

AEDLIZRDINCE,

Do not climb onto the printer.

A ACHTUNG

Niemals auf den Drucker steigen.

A ATENCION

A ATTENTION

Ne montez pas sur l'imprimante.

A ATTENZIONE

No se suba encima de la impresora.

Non salire sulla stampante.

T-7LVOWHERI 300 kg LEDC &,
F=7WHA X3 910x 1270 mm LLEDC &

Der Tisch solte mindestens 1270 x 910 mm gross sein.

La mesa debe soportar un peso de 300 kg o mas.
Lamesa debe tener al menos 1270 x 910 mm.

The table should be able to bear a weight of 300 kg or more.
The table should be at least 1270 x 910 mm.

Der Tisch solte ein Mindestgewicht von 300 kg tragen konnen. ~ Le plan doit également étre capable de supporter une charge de 300 kg ou plus.

Le plan sur lequel elle est installée doit avoir 1270 x 910 mm.

I piano deve essere in grado di sostenere un peso pari o superiore a 300 kg.
II piano deve avere dimension di almeno 1270 x 910 mm.

T—TILFESNIL
Table caution label

148 X 68

SB0310-001

45

GT-7820-Wa1




. &5 X)L/ Walning labels

Z~N)b [ Walning labels

&a% / Name of palts

Size(mm)

Code

h—brUvy2IXNILK
(250cc)

Caltlidge label K
(250cc)

h—bhVU vy SNV K50
(500cc)

Caltridge label K50
(500cc)

146 X 123.7

SA5772-201

SB0387-001

h—brVyoSXILM
(250cc)

Caltlidge label M
(250cc)

h—brY vy 2>~ M50
(500cc)

Caltridge label M50
(500cc)

146 X 123.7

SA5806-201

SB0399-001

h—hrVyoSN)LC
(250cc)

Caltridge label C
(250cc)

h—KU vy SNV C50
(500cc)

Caltlidge label C50
(500cc)

146 X 123.7

SA5825-201

SB0405-001

h=brVyISNIY
(250cc)

Caltlidge label Y
(250cc)

Hh—btU vy SNV Y50
(500cc)

Caltlidge label Y50
(500cc)

146 X 123.7

SA8032-201

SB0411-001

Hh—btU vy SN W50
(500cc)

Caltlidge label W50
(500cc)

146 X 123.7

SB0371-001

GT-7820-Wa2

46




Wa3. &5 ~)L/ WalTing labels

Z&5 5 ANJL [ Walning labels f4% / Name of palts Size(mm) Code

AT B
Arit_?"l‘éé‘rin‘ﬁé EKU‘E?&EU‘M‘UU&')L?& &
TR - BT DAREMN DD, BRERSE
mm%mﬁn&\,\t_ark {Z&.

A CAUTION

Waste liquid can cause inflammation. Avoid contact with eyes and skin.
Waste liquid can cause vomiting and diarrhea. Do not drink.

Keep waste ink carlridge out of reach of children. |

A ACHTUNG

_
Rest Flussigkeit kann Entziindung verursachen. Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit Augen

und Haut. Rest Flussigkeit kann das Erbrechen und Diarrhde verursachen. Trinken|

Sie diese nicht. Halten Sie den Rest Tinte Behélter aus Reichweite Ihrer Kinder.

A ATTENTION

[SFENEN —_

Liquide déchet peut causer une inflammation. Eviter contact avec es yeux et ,"_% N & N E % /\~ ) l/
Ia peau. Liquide déchet peut provoque vomissement et diarrhée. Ne pas boire. A 2.7

Garder cartouche déchet d'encre hors de portée ds enfants. ‘ 1 X 1 1 1

A ATENCION

El llquido de desecho puede causar inflamacion. Evitar el contacto con 105 Waste | n k ca utl on | a bel

ojos y la piel. El liquido de desecho puede causar vomitos y diarreas.

|LNo ingerir. Guarde el cartucho de tinta gastada fuera del alcance de nifios. |
A ATTENZIONE

Il liquido di scarto puo causare infiammazioni. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi
e con la pelle. Il liquido di scarto pud causare vomito e diarrea. Non bere.
Tenere la catruccia dell'inchiostro di scarto lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
HIDER 1T > TREL TS,

Deposite in compliance with your local resulations.

Gebrauchte es geméB ortlichen Richtlinien entsorgen.

Jetez conformément a la reglementation locale en vigueur.

Deseche siguiendo la normativa local.

Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali.

20X 10 SA5884-001

dA—>3>oRN)b
Caution label

BRATIZVITEE A/ Do not drink.

A Trinken Sie nicht. / Ne pas boire. | OfOTHhEr ‘

No ingerir. / Non bere.

60 X 10 SA5783-201

brother

U # v aik / Wash Liquid

Reinigungsflussig / Liquide nettoyage

Liquido de Iavar/ Liquido detergente
AxF B

TR - BT BAREMEN DD, BRERATIIVITEEA.

BICA-HEE. BT, BEICKTHRVET L.

A CAUTION

Wash liquid can cause vomiting and diarrhea. Do not drink. i Sp —_— e

n case of contact with eyes, do not rub but immediately .SIE, .% N & > ~N } l/
LIy

rinse the eyes with wate

]
A ACHTUNG 55 X 80 SA6322-301
Reiigungsfssighet kann das Erbrechen und Diarhde verursachen. . .

Trinken Sie diese nicht. Sollte es zum Kontakt mit Augen kommen, Wa S h | I q u I d | a b e I

reiben Sie diese nicht, spilen Sie aber sofort die Augen mit Wasser aus.
Tiquide de netioyage peut provoguer et dlarmée.
Ne pas boire. En cas de contact avec les yeux, ne pas frotter
mais rincer abodamment les yeux & leau.

El liquido de lavar puede causar vomitos y diarreas.
No ingerir. En caso del contacto con los ojos, léveselos
inmediatamente con agua abundante sin frot

Il liquido detergente pub causare vomito e diarrea. Non bere.
n caso di contatto con gli occhi, non strofinarli ma lavare
immediatamente gli occhi con acqua.

GT-7820-Wa3

47



E&&5 S5 ANJL [ Walning labels fn44 / Name of pa'ts Size(mm) Code
JT=YIR=Y L=16 | SA9957-001
— Injuly ma’k
IT=YIRTY =25 | SA9957-002
PE— Injuly malk
@ FmANTT ¢ 12 $37060-001
Label, glounding i
PE<—%
PE Label. PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001
GT-7820-Wa4

48



Co . ;&# & / Consumables

o — — — — — — — — — — —

—_——— ,—,—————— — — —

GT-7820-Co

49



Co. ;H#¥ & / Consumables

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
<250CC> <250CC>

1 GC-50K25 NITIvoAh—)wo BLACK INK CARTRIGE

2 GC-50M25 N EZ VX027 el U D MAGENTA INK CARTRIGE

3 GC-50C25 T oA h—R ) CYAN INK CARTRIGE

4 GC-51Y25 NATA—A2VIh—)vD YELLOW INK CARTRIGE
<500GC> <500CC>

5 GC-50K50 NIZVIADh—R) v BLACK INK CARTRIGE

6 GC-50M50 NIV BRAID—R) D MAGENTA INK CARTRIGE

7 GC-50C50 NWToAVIh—R )y CYAN INK CARTRIGE

8 GC-51Y50 NATA—A2Ih— )uo YELLOW INK CARTRIGE

9 GC-50W50 NRITAADOH—R) D WHITE INK CARTRIGE

10 GC-50P2L 1| BTALER A PRETREATMENT

11 GC-50S2L 1| FELEH MAINTENANCE SOLUTION

GT-7820-Co

50




Sp . $FRIiESEB& / Option parts

qlantity 50

gLantity 100

GT-7820-Sp

51



Sp. FFAIIIEXEB& / Option parts

REF.NO CODE QTY SR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5774301 1F¥vvTH)-Z2 T %k CAP CLEANING KIT

2 SA5784001 119)-2 X744 100 CLEAN STICK 100

3 SA5888001 119)->7 1) -32-50 CLEAN APPLICATOR 50

4 SA6248301 1o4vaTHI3 WASH LIQUID ASSY

5 SA5718401 1(9)-=>5 h-~)wP 4= (H5—H) |CLEANING CARTRIDGE ASSY(FOR COLOR)

6 SA6292001 1|/ XILRT T4V L 4 NOZZLE PROTECT FILM 4

7 SB0779001 1A~ vrvELST CARTRIDGE CAPPING

8 SB0536001 1NAVTF o RA—R) v MAINTENACE CARTRIDGE ASSY
HHRAER> <For Supply parts>

9 SA5847001 16|IH NyR45-X IH HEAD CASE

10 SA5848001 8| ¥y IFa-7 CAP TUBE

11 SA5904001 8|Fa-ToIaAq M TUBE JOINT1

12 SA5905001 8|Fa-TJoIAL 2 TUBE JOINT?2

GT-7820-Sp

52




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004400803(B -15 411025050236 |E1 -52 201048040346 (E1 -72 22| |0A5300806(F2 -93 32
004401003 |C1 -48 8 F1 -6 26 F1 -9 26 G -5 34
004401416|B  -17 4 F1 -8 26 F2 -9 30 H -45 36
008300607B -39 4 F2 -6 30} ]048050342|D1 -75 16]|0A5301006(D1 -6 14
008400604|B -4 4 F2 -8 30} ] 048060342|C1 -13 8 D2 -6 18

B -21 4]1026030135(K -7 42 C1 -32 8 E1 -79 22
B -25 411026040236|C1 -70 10]1 048070346 (E1 -64 22 H -33 36
B -27 4 C1 -76 10]1060400616(C1 -60 8] |0A5301606|E1 - 28 20
B -42 4 C2 -6 12]]062300816|C1 -62 10 F1 -32 26
B -53 4 c2 -12 12 H -36 36 F2 -31 30
B -56 4 Cc2 -19 12]1062301016(B  -29 41 |0A5400606|B  -47 4
B -59 4 C2 -25 12]1062400816(C1 -74 10] |0OA5400806(C1 - 51 8
B -76 6 C2 -32 12 C2 -10 12 D1 -17 14
B -78 6 D1 -30 14 Cc2 -23 12 D1 -34 14
B -80 6 D1 -51 14]1062401216(C1 -68 10 D1 -46 14
B -82 6 D2 -29 18 c2 -4 12 D1 -96 16
B -85 6 D2 -48 18 c2 -17 12 D2 -8 18
B -87 6 F1 -28 26 C2 -30 12 D2 -43 18
B -89 6 F1 -39 26]1062405006(F1 - 37 26 E1 -6 20
K -9 42 F2 -28 30 F2 -36 30 E1 -9 20
012060636|C1 -5 8 F2 -38 30]]070688850|C1 -12 8 E1 -11 20
C1 -56 8]1026050236(F1 -52 26 C1 -31 8 E1 -15 20
012400436|C1 -22 8 F2 -52 30 ]081001670|D1 -32 14 E1 -21 20
012500536|C1 -8 8]1026060250(E1 -24 20 D2 -31 18 E1 -55 20
C1 -15 8 E1 -33 20]1083300615(K -6 42 E2 -21 24
C1 -18 8 E1 -42 20]1085300816(E2 -2 24 E2 -23 24
018061036(F1 -72 28 E1 -71 22 E2 -11 24 E2 -30 24
018300836 (E1 -88 22 F1 -62 26 E2 -13 24 E2 -45 24
F2 -69 32 F1 -68 28 K -8 42 F1 -69 28
018400836(C1 - 41 8 F1 -74 28] 10A4201006(F2 -86 32 F1 -81 28
C1 -64 10 F2 -63 32| |0A4303506(E2 -15 24 F2 -12 30
F1 -26 26 F2 -72 32| |0A4403006[E1 -85 22 F2 -83 32
F2 -26 30 F2 -75 32| |0A5300606|D1 -23 14 G -6 34
018401036|D1 -62 14|1026080136(F1 -18 26 D1 -28 14 H -8 36
D2 -59 18 F2 -18 30 D1 -79 16 H -24 36
018401636(D2 -17 18]1026160236(F1 -48 26 D1 -82 16]|0A5401006(B -2 4
018402036|C1 -24 8 F2 -48 30 D1 -92 16 B -23 4
C1 -34 8]]028040246|C1 -69 10 D2 -22 18 B -31 4
D1 -9 14 C1 -75 10 D2 -27 18 B -33 4
D1 -29 14 C2 -5 12 E1 -83 22 B -62 4
D2 -10 18 c2 -1 12 F1 -12 26 D1 -13 14
D2 -28 18 C2 -18 12 F1 -14 26 D2 -14 18
018402536|D1 -14 14 C2 -24 12 F1 -16 26 D2 -35 18
H -56 38 c2 -3 12 F2 -14 30 E1 -89 22
018501036|C1 -38 8 D1 -10 14 F2 -16 30 F1 -63 28
C1 -53 8 D2 -11 18 H -7 36| |J0A5401406|E1 - 25 20
018503036(F1 -51 26 F1 -27 26 H -13 36 F2 -59 30
F2 -51 30 F1 -36 26 H -16 36| | 142721001|Z -6 44
021060206 F1 -57 26 F2 -27 30 H -29 36| | 149547000|F2 -92 32
F1 -80 28 F2 -35 30 H -42 36 H -78 38
021300106|F2 -70 32]]028050246|C1 -39 8 H -46 36| ]624771000|E1 -5 20
021300206(B  -40 4 C1 -54 8] |0A5300806(D1 -85 16]1625010000(D2 -7 18
021400106[F1 -40 26]1028060246(F1 -73 28 E1 -19 20 E1 -4 20
F2 -39 30 F1 -79 28 E1 -45 20]] GC-50C25[Co -3 50
021400206(B -19 411037300816 |F1 -42 26 E1 -56 20} ]| GC-50C50|Co -7 50
C1 -25 8 F2 -41 30 E1 -66 22|] GC-50K25 [Co -1 50
C1 -35 8]1047301042(D1 -87 16 E1 -76 22| | GC-50K50 |Co -5 50
D1 -15 14]1047301242(E2 - 38 24 E1 -93 22|]1 GC-50M25(Co -2 50
D2 -18 18]1047603642|C1 -9 8 E2 -7 24|11 GC-50M50(Co -6 50
021500106(F1 -53 26| | 048030346|E1 -68 22 E2 -25 241| GC-50P2L |Co -10 50
F2 -53 30| | 048040346 [E1 -29 20 E2 -29 241 GC-5082L [Co - 11 50
025040236(D1 - 11 14 E1 -37 20 E2 -35 24| GC-50W50|Co -9 50
D2 -12 18 E1 -43 20 E2 -37 24]]1 GC-51Y25[Co -4 50

53




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
GC-51Y50|Co -8 50]1S55479001|B - 91 6] ISA5400001(K  -12 42| 1SA5632001(F2 -13 30
J04115001H -10 36 B -93 6] |SA5443001|C1 -57 8] |SA5633001|F1 -15 26

Wa1 45 B -95 6] |ISA5446001|C1 -58 8 F2 -15 30
LG2239001|D1 -90 16 B -97 6] |]SA5451001|D1 - 31 14| |SA5638001|F1 -33 26
E2 -5 24 B -99 6 D2 -30 18 F2 -32 30
LG4618001|H -22 36 B -101 6] |]SA5452001|D1 - 21 14| |SA5659101|B  -68 6
S00480000|D1 -5 14 B -104 6 D2 -20 18] |SA5664001{D1 -91 16
D2 -5 18 B -106 6] |ISA5453001(D1 -22 14] |SA5668001(F1 - 44 26
S00554000|D1 - 60 14 B -108 6 D2 -21 18 F2 -44 30
D2 -57 18 B -110 6] |ISA5454001|D1 -25 14]|SA5718401(Sp -5 52
E1 -91 22 C1 -20 8 D2 -24 18| |SA5736101|E1 -10 20
F2 -89 32 C1 -29 8] |ISA5455001(D1 -26 14]|SA5761001(H -5 36
S§03607001|D1 - 56 14 C1 -43 8 D2 -25 18| |SA5762001|C1 -2 8
D2 -53 18 C1 -45 8] |ISA5456001(D1 - 27 14] |SA5772201|Wa2 46
S04159000|D1 -43 14 D1 -37 14 D2 -26 18] |SA5774301(Sp -1 52
D1 -44 14 D1 -53 14| |SA5464001|D1 -1 14| |SA5783201|Wa3 47
D1 -98 16 D1 -55 14 D2 -1 18] |SA5784001(Sp -2 52
D2 -41 18 D1 -66 16| |]SA5467001|D1 -2 14| |SA5806201|Wa2 46
G -2 34 D1 -68 16 D2 -2 18] |SA5825201|Wa2 46
H -21 36 D1 -71 16| |SA5469001|F1 -24 26| |SA5846301|F1 -82 28
H -25 36 D1 -95 16 F2 -24 30| |SA5847001|Sp -9 52
S04505000|G  -12 34 D2 -33 18] |SA5470001({H  -23 36| |]SA5848001|Sp -10 52
H -62 38 D2 -50 18| |SA5476001|D1 - 65 16] |SA5884001(F1 -83 28
S06696004|H -67 38 D2 -52 18] |SA5482001|D1 - 80 16 F2 -102 32
S17021000|H -76 38 F1 -3 26| |SA5483001|D1 -83 16 Wa3 47
S$17022000|C1 -65 10 F1 -47 26| |SA5484001|D1 -84 16] |SA5885301(Z2 -1 44
D1 -89 16 F2 -3 30] |SA5485001(D1 - 86 16| |]SA5888001|Sp -3 52
F1 -29 26 F2 -47 30| |]SA5489001|E1 -77 22| |SA5896201(Z2 -2 44
H -50 36 F2 -64 32]|SA5490001(E2 - 32 241 |SA5904001|Sp - 11 52
H -72 38 F2 -73 32| |SA5491001|E1 - 87 22| 1SA5905001(Sp -12 52
§32475001|D1 -50 14 F2 -76 32]|SA5492101(E1 - 78 22| |SA5915001|E1 -82 22
S34413000|/D1 -18 14 H -48 36| |]SA5497001|E2 - 33 24| 1SA5916001(E1 -3 20
D2 -15 18 H -68 38| |SA5498001|B - 119 6 E2 -19 24
S37059001|H -58 38 H -70 38] |SA5511101(K -5 42| |SA5917001|E1 -7 20
Wa4 48 H -75 38| |SA5515001|H -74 38| |SA5921001|E2 -17 24
S37060001|H -59 38 K -11 42| |SA5516001|D1 - 24 14| |SA5922001|E1 -13 20
Wa4 48]1S55481001(D1 - 77 16 D2 -23 18] |SA5925001(E1 -16 20
§40660000|D1 -4 14 F1 -55 26] |SA5520001(D1 - 57 14| |SA5926001|E1 -17 20
D2 -4 18] |SA2663001(F1 - 71 28 D2 -54 18] |SA5927001(E1 -18 20
S42446001|B  -52 41 |SA2669001|F1 -78 28| |SA5589001(C1 -1 8] ISA5928001(E1 -20 20
E1 -12 20| |]SA3573001(H - 31 36] |SA5592201(C1 -6 8] |SA5929001|E1 -22 20
S43274000|H -34 36| |1SA4463001|E1 -47 20] |SA5593001(C1 -7 8] ISA5931001(E1 -26 20
S43275000|E1 - 14 20| |SA5348001(B - 46 4] |SA5594101(C1 - 16 8] |SA5932001|E1 -27 20
F1 -25 26| |SA5357101|K -2 42| |SA5596001(C1 -14 8] ISA5933001(D1 -72 16
F2 -25 30| |SA5360001|K -3 42| |SA5598001|C1 -19 8 E1 -30 20
H -26 36| |ISA5365101|F1 - 21 26| |SA5600001(C1  -23 8 E1 -35 20
H -47 36 F2 -21 30| |]SA5601001|C1 - 26 8 E1 -73 22
H -77 38| |SA5367101F1 -22 26| | SA5602001|C1 - 28 8 F1 -65 28
S43276000|H -27 36 F2 -22 30| |SA5603001|C1 -30 8 F2 -66 32
S47269001|C1 -3 8] |ISA5369101|E1 -97 22| |SA5607001|C1 -42 8] |]SA5934001|E1 - 31 20
C1 -10 8] |SA5379001(C1 - 61 8] |ISA5608001(C1 -44 8] ISA5935001(E1 -34 20
C1 -27 8] |SA5381001|H -54 38] |SA5613001(C1 -59 8] |SA5937001|E1 -38 20
D1 -7 14]|SA5386001({H -19 36| |]SA5619101|B - 66 6] |[SA5938001|E1 -39 20
S47270001|A -3 2| |SA5387001|H -20 36| |]SA5620301|C1 - 66 10] |ISA5939001(E1 -40 20
S50423000|E1 - 94 22| |SA5390001|F1 -23 26] |SA5621201(C1 - 67 10] |SA5940001(E1 -44 20
H -53 36 F2 -23 30] |SA5622001(C1 - 73 10| |SA5941001|E1 -46 20
H -63 38| |SA5391001|J -4 40| 1SA5628101(F1 -7 26| |SA5943001(E1 -49 20
H -64 38| |SA5392001(J -5 40 F2 -7 30] |SA5945001(E1 - 51 20
H -65 38| |SA5393001|J -9 40] 1SA5630001(F1  -10 26| |SA5948101(E1 -563 20
S52163000|E2 -48 24| 1SA5394001|J -6 40 F2 -10 30| |]SA5949101|E1 -54 20
S55476001|F1 - 56 26| |SA5395001|D1 -3 14| |SA5631001|F1 - 11 26| | SA5950001|E1 - 57 20
S55479001|1B  -49 4 D2 -3 18 F2 -11 30| |]SA5951001|E1 - 58 20
B -65 6] |ISA5396001|E1 -23 20) |SA5632001(F1 - 13 26| | SA5952001|E1 - 59 22

54




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA5953001(E1 -60 22| |SA6292001(Sp -6 52| |SB0125001|A -2 2]1|SB0192001|D2 -39 18
SA5957101|E1 -61 22| |SA6315201|B - 111 6]1SB0126001(B -74 6 F1 -76 28
SA5958001(E1 -62 22|1SA6316301([B -116 6]|SB0127101|B -3 4 F2 -61 32
SA5959001|E1 -63 22 Wa1 451|SB0128101|B -5 4 F2 -79 32

E2 -42 24|1SA6317201(B - 117 6]|SB0129101|B -6 4 F2 -81 32
SA5960001|E1 -65 22 Wa1 45||SB0130101|B -7 4]11SB0193001(D1 -45 14
SA5961001(E1 -67 22| 1SA6318301|Wa3 4711SB0131101|B -8 41]SB0194001|D2 -42 18
SA5962001(E1 -69 22| 1SA6322301|Wa3 4711SB0132101|B -9 41]SB0200001|D1 - 67 16
SA5963001|E1 -70 22| |SA6323201|B  -118 6]1SB0133101(B - 11 4]11SB0201001(D1 -69 16
SA5965001(E1 -75 22| |SA6333001(E2 -20 24|1SB0134101(B  -12 41]SB0202001|D1 -70 16

E2 -28 241 |SA6335001|E2 -18 241|SB0135101|B  -20 4]11SB0203001(D1 -74 16
SA5966001(E1 -95 22 E2 -36 24]1SB0136001(B  -22 41]SB0204001|D1 -76 16
SA5969001|E1 -96 22| |SA6341001|E2 -47 241|SB0137101|B - 24 4]11SB0205001(D1 -78 16
SA5971201|E1 -80 22| 1SA6365001(H -32 36| |SB0138001|B - 26 411SB0206001|D1 - 81 16
SA5972001(E1 -84 22| 1SA6372001(B  -55 41|SB0139001|B - 30 41]SB0207001|D1 -88 16
SA5973001|E1 -86 22| |SA6379201|B  -112 6]1SB0140001(B  -32 4]11SB0208101(D1 -19 14
SA5974001(E2 -1 24| 1SA6380101(B - 67 6]|SB0141101|B  -34 4 D2 -16 18
SA5975001|E2 -3 241 |SA6381101|B  -69 6]1SB0142001(B -36 4]11SB0209001(C1 -37 8
SA5976001(E2 -4 24| 1SA6399401(C2 -14 12]1SB0143001(B  -38 4 D1 -63 14
SA5977001|E2 -6 241 |SA6401301|C2 -15 12||SB0145001|B - 41 4 D2 -60 18
SA5978001|E2 -8 24| 1SA6402201(C2 -16 12]1SB0146001(B - 18 41|SB0210001|D1 - 64 16
SA5979001|E2 -9 24| 1SA6403001(C2 -22 12 B -37 4 D2 -61 18
SA5980001|E2 -10 241 |SA6452101|1Z2 -4 44 D1 -39 14|]SB0211001|D1 -94 16
SA5981001(E2 -12 24| 1SA6615001(F1 -50 26 D2 -37 18]1SB0212001(F1 -1 26
SA5982001|E2 -14 24 F2 -50 30]|SB0147001(B  -50 4 F2 -1 30
SA5983001(E2 -16 24| 1SA6629001(F1 - 49 26]1SB0148001(B - 51 41|SB0213101|F1 -2 26
SA5984001|E1 -90 22 F2 -49 30]|SB0149001(B -70 6 F2 -2 30
SA5986001(E2 - 31 24| 1SA7692001(E1 -48 20]1sBo150001(B - 71 6]|SB0214001|F1 -5 26
SA5988001(E2 -39 24| 1SA7694001(E1 -2 20]1sBo151001(B  -72 6 F2 -5 30
SA5989001|E2 -40 241 |SA7695001|D1 - 20 14||SB0152001|B  -73 6]1SB0215001(F1 -17 26
SA5990001(E2 - 41 24 D2 -19 18]1SB0157001(B - 83 6 F2 -17 30
SA5995001|E2 -22 241 |SA7914001|H -12 36]|SB0158001(B - 86 6]1SB0216001(F1 -19 26
SA5996101(E2 -24 24 H -15 36| |SB0159001|B - 90 6 F2 -19 30
SAG6001001|E2 -26 24 H -41 36]|SB0160001(B  -92 6]1SB0217001(F1 -20 26
SA6003001(E2 -27 24| |SA7946001(E1 -8 20]1sBo161001(B  -94 6 F2 -20 30

E2 -44 24| 1SA7980001(C1 -40 8]|SB0162001|B - 96 6]|SB0218001|F1 -35 26
SAG004001|E2 -43 24 D1 -61 14||SB0163001|B - 98 6 F2 -34 30
SA6031001(H -28 36 D2 -58 18]1SB0164001(B - 100 6]|SB0219001|F1 - 41 26
SA6040001|H -51 36] |SA8032201(Wa2 46| ]SB0165001|B - 103 6 F2 -40 30
SA6053001(D1 -58 14]|1SA8211201(C2 -28 12]1SB0166001(B - 105 6] |SB0220001|F1 -38 26

D2 -55 18] |SA8212201|C2 -29 12||SB0167001|B - 107 6 F2 -37 30

F2 -91 32| |SA8213401|C2 -27 12]1SB0168001(B - 109 6]|SB0221001|B - 88 6
SA6054001(H -35 36| |SA8849001|H -14 36]1SB0169001(C1 -4 8]|SB0226001|F1 - 31 26
SA6055001|B -1 4]|SA8891101B -113 6]1SB0170001(C1 -33 8 F1 -34 26
SA6062001(B  -13 41|SA8913101|D1 -42 14]11SB0171001{C1 - 36 8 F2 -30 30
SA6063001|B -16 4 D1 -99 16| |SB0173001|C1 - 46 8 F2 -33 30
SA6065001|B -14 4 D2 -40 18| |SB0174001|C1 -47 8]1SB0227001(F1 -46 26
SA6069001(B  -57 4] |SA9088001|D1 - 16 14]1SB0175101|{C1 - 49 8 F2 -46 30

B -60 4 D1 -97 16]|SB0176101|C1 -50 8]1SB0229001(F1 -58 26
SA6074002|B -35 4]1|SA9151001|B - 61 41|SB0177001|C1 - 52 8]|SB0230001|F2 -54 30
SA6078001(B -28 4]1|SA9153001|F2 -101 32| |SB0178001|C1 -55 8]|SB0232001|F2 -65 32
SA6080101|B -54 4]11SA9199001(H - 11 36]|SB0179001(C1 -61 8]|SB0234001|F2 -77 32
SA6081002|B -58 4]1SA9222001|Z2 -5 44|1SB0181001|D1 -8 14| |SB0236001|F2 - 82 32
SA6144001(H -57 38| |SA9223001|1Z2 -7 4411SB0183001(D1 -12 14]1SB0237101(F2 -84 32
SA6145001|H -55 38] |SA9322001(C1 -63 10| |SB0184001|D2 -9 18] |SB0238001|F1 - 30 26
SA6154001|H -9 36| |]SA9957001|Wa4 48]1SB0186001(D2 -13 18 F2 -29 30
SA6155001|E2 -34 241 |SA9957002|B -114 6]1SB0187101(D1 -33 14| |SB0239001|F2 -62 32

H -30 36 Wa4 48]1SB0188101(D1 - 36 14 F2 -71 32
SA6248301(Sp -4 52| |SA9957004|B - 115 6 D2 -32 18] |1SB0240001(F1 -59 26
SA6253101|E2 -46 241 |SA9978001|F2 -88 32]1SB0189101(D2 - 34 18 F2 -55 30
SA6270001(H -66 38| |SA9979001|D1 -59 14]11SB0190001(D1 - 38 14]1SB0241001(F1 -60 26
SA6271001|H -43 36 D2 -56 18 D2 -36 18 F2 -56 30
SA6289001(E1 -50 20])sBooo1001(z -8 4411SB0192001(D1 - 41 14]1SB0243001(F2 -68 32

55




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SB0244001|F2 -74 32| 1SB0415001|E1 -1 20| |SB0821001|F2 -90 32
SB0245001|F2 -85 32]|SB0416001(C1 - 11 8] |SB0822001|E1 -92 22
SB0247001(F2 -95 32|1SB0417001|{C1 - 17 8]1SB0823001(D1 -40 14
SB0253001(F2 -96 32]|SB0418001(C1 - 21 8| |SB0824001|F1 -75 28
SB0254001(F2 -97 32|1SB0419001|C1 - 77 10} |SB0825001(F2 -80 32
SB0256001(F2 -98 32 C2 -13 12]|SB0828001|B - 79 6
SB0257001(F2 -99 32 C2 -26 12]1SB0829001(B - 81 6
SB0260001|F2 -94 32 C2 -35 12]1SB0830001(B  -75 6
SB0262001(G -1 34]|SB0421001(C1 - 71 10]|SB0831001|B  -77 6
SB0263001(G -3 34 c2 -7 12]1SB0832001(B -84 6
SB0264001(G -4 34 C2 -20 12] | X56655001(E1 - 41 20
SB0265001(G -7 34 C2 -33 12] |XA0199001(D1 -73 16
SB0266001(G -8 34]|SB0422101(C1 -72 10 E1 -32 20
SB0267001(G -9 34 c2 -8 12 E1 -36 20
SB0268001|G -10 34 c2 -21 12 E1 -74 22
SB0269001(G - 11 34 C2 -34 12 F1 -66 28
SB0271201|H -2 36]1SB0423001|B  -48 4 F2 -67 32
SB0272001(H -3 36| |SB0424001(G - 13 34
SB0273001(H -4 36]1SB0428001|F2 -87 32
SB0274101[H -6 36| |SB0443001(B  -45 4
SB0275001(H -17 36]1SB0451001|F2 -100 32
SB0276001|H -18 36| 1SB0456001|K -4 42
SB0277001(H -49 36| |SB0457001(K -1 42
SB0278101|H -52 36]1SB0458001|K  -13 42
SB0279001(H -60 38| |SB0525001(C2 -1 12
SB0280101(H - 61 38| 1SB0527001|C2 -2 12
SB0281201(H -37 36| |SB0528101(C2 -3 12
SB0282001|H -38 36]1SB0529001|C2 -9 12
SB0283001|H -39 36| 1SB0533001|F1 -54 26
SB0284001(H -69 38| |SB0536001(Sp -8 52
SB0285001(H - 71 38| 1SB0658001|F1 -67 28
SB0286001(H -73 38| |SB0659001(F1 - 61 26
SB0287001(H -44 36]1SB0661001(B - 102 6
SB0288001(J -1 40| |SB0663001|F1 - 64 28
SB0289001|J -2 40]SB0664001(F1 -70 28
SB0290001(J -3 40]ISB0665001(F1  -77 28
SB0291001(J -7 40| JSB0666001|B - 10 4
SB0292001(J -8 40]11SB0669001(B  -122 6
SB0293001(K -1 42||SB0671001|E1 - 81 22
SB0294001(K -4 42]1SB0684001(F2 -57 30
SB0296001(K  -10 42||SB0685001|F1 -45 26
SB0297001(2 -3 44 F2 -45 30
SB0310001(B  -120 6]|SB0741001(F1 -43 26

Wa1 45||SB0742001|F2 -42 30
SB0312001|A -1 2]|SB0743001|F2 -43 30
SB0313001(B  -63 4]11SB0758001(B  -123 6
SB0314001(B -64 6] |SB0760001(C2 -36 12
SB0316001(D1 -35 14]1SB0761001|F2 -58 30

D2 -47 18] |SB0762001(E1 -1 20
SB0319001(B  -43 41|SB0779001|Sp -7 52
SB0320001(B -44 4]1|SB0810001(D1 -49 14
SB0321101(F1 -4 26 D2 -46 18

F2 -4 30]|SB0811001(D1 - 52 14
SB0325201|H -1 36 D2 -51 18
SB0354101(H -40 36| |SB0812001(D1 - 54 14
SB0355001|D2 -62 18 D2 -49 18
SB0356001(D1 -93 16]|SB0817001(D1 -48 14
SB0371001|Wa2 46 D2 -45 18
SB0387001|Wa2 46]1SB0818001(D1 -47 14
SB0393001(B - 121 6 D2 -44 18
SB0399001|Wa2 46]|SB0819001(D2 - 38 18
SB0405001(Wa2 46]1SB0820001|F2 -60 30
SB0411001|Wa2 46 F2 -78 32

56




|

[

ll

N—YTwH
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

©2009 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. GT-7820
SB0782-201
2009.12.B (1)



